

For informational purpose only. The Japanese press release should be referred to as the original.

March 29, 2023

To All Concerned Parties

**REIT Issuer:** 

LaSalle LOGIPORT REIT

1-11-1, Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo

Representative: Toshimitsu Fujiwara, Executive Director

(Securities Identification Code: 3466)

Asset Manager:

LaSalle REIT Advisors K.K.

Representative: Toshimitsu Fujiwara, President and CEO Contact: Taira Jigami, Director, Head of Fund Management

TEL: +81-3-6367-5800

# Notice regarding LOGIPORT Kitakashiwa's cold storage facility expansion project

LaSalle LOGIPORT REIT (hereinafter referred to as "LLR") who has entrusted the management of its assets to LaSalle REIT Advisors K.K. ("LRA" or the "Asset Manager"), announces that it has resolved to construct a cold storage facility (hereinafter referred to as the "Expansion") on the premises of LOGIPORT Kitakashiwa, which is an asset owned by LLR. Details are described below.

Expansion project overview

(1) Asset name : LOGIPORT Kitakashiwa Cold Storage Facility (the "Property" or

the "Intended Acquisition Asset")

(2) Location (city or ward, prefecture) : Kashiwa-city, Chiba
 (3) Intended acquisition price (Note 1) : 740 million yen

(4) Intended acquisition date : Late April 2024 (Delivery date)

(5) NOI yield (Note 2) : 7.6%
 (6) Post-depreciation yield (Note 3) : 5.4%

(7) Funds for acquisition : Cash on hand

(8) Construction company : Sanesu Kensetsu Co., Ltd

(9) Construction agreement execution date : March 29, 2023

(10) Payment date : Please refer to "5. Settlement method and acquisition schedule "

below.

#### Notes:

- "Intended acquisition price" is derived from the intended acquisition cost relating to the Expansion project (the total of
  construction costs, design fee, and other miscellaneous fees) rounded down to the nearest million yen. As of today, the
  construction has not yet commenced, thus, the actual figure for intended acquisition price may differ.
- "NOI yield" is the estimated rental revenue, less estimated operating expense (excluding depreciation expense) of the
  Expansion calculated by the Asset Manager (hereinafter referred to as "NOI") divided by the intended acquisition price,
  rounded to the first decimal place.
- "Post-depreciation yield" is defined as, the NOI of the Expansion minus the estimated depreciation expense calculated by the Asset Manager, divided by the intended acquisition price, rounded to the first decimal place.



### 2. Rationale for the Expansion project

LOGIPORT Kitakashiwa is a "large-scale and high specification" modern logistics facility located in places suitable for logistics facilities within the Tokyo area and meets LLR's criteria for what is considered to be "Prime Logistics." As part of LLR's internal growth strategy, the Asset Manager has decided on the Expansion project based on its judgment that the Intended Acquisition Asset would further improve profitability and increase asset value by utilizing the unused portion of the floor-area ratio. In addition, the Expansion project was decided based on the judgment that we could respond to the growing demand for cold storage facilities against a backdrop of the growing demand for storage and distribution of frozen foods, etc., in recent years.

In addition, the tenant will bear the cost of the refrigeration equipment, and LLR will bear the cost of insulation equipment such as insulation panels and dock shelters. After the insulation construction, the Property will have an effective ceiling height of 5.5 meters and a floor load capacity of 1.5 tons per square meter, and can accommodate temperatures ranging from -25°C to +5°C, thus providing high storage capacity and specifications suitable for storing a wide range of goods. The Property will be used as a logistics base in the Kanto area by IH Logistics Service, a subsidiary of ITOHAM YONEKYU HOLDINGS INC.

In addition, in consideration of the environment, the Property is planned to be installed with LED lighting with motion sensors and a tablet system to control and visualize LED lighting usage, water-saving sanitary fixtures, and use some recycled materials for the flooring, etc. The Property is also aiming to obtain an A rank status for the CASBEE construction (New Construction) certification.

### 3. Description of Intended Acquisition Asset

(1) Overview of Intended Acquisition Asset

Tables (2) through (4) below provide an overview of the Intended Acquisition Asset (the "Individual Property Tables"). When referring to the Individual Property Tables, please refer to the following explanation for terms used.

In principle, unless otherwise noted, all information included in the tables is as of March 29, 2023.

- a. Explanation on the section
  - "Use" column indicates the primary building's type of use stated in the property registry.
- b. Explanation on "Overview of specified asset"
  - "Type of specified asset" represents the category of the Intended Acquisition Asset upon acquisition that is planned on the date of this press release.
  - "Intended acquisition date" represents the planned completion/delivery date of the Intended Acquisition Asset.
  - "Intended acquisition price" is derived from the intended acquisition price noted in the construction agreement for the Expansion project (the total of construction costs, design fee, and other miscellaneous fees) rounded down to the nearest million yen.
  - "Location" of "Land" represents the displayed address of property. If there is no displayed address, the building address in the property registry is shown (If there are multiple addresses shown on the property registry, then one address will be chosen).
  - "Land area" of "Land" is based on the description in the land registry, and the land area of some sites
    may not match the current status.
  - "Zoning" of "Land" represents the types of districts listed in Article 8, Paragraph 1, Item 1 of the City Planning Act (as amended).



- "SCR" of "Land" represents the ratio of the building area of buildings to the site area, as depicted in Article 53 of the Building Standards Act (as amended), indicating the upper limit of the site coverage ratio ("SCR") as determined in city planning in accordance with the zoning.
- "FAR" of "Land" represents the ratio of the total floor area of buildings to the site area, as depicted in Article 52 of the Building Standards Act, indicating the upper limit of the floor area ratio ("FAR") as determined in city planning in accordance with the zoning.
- "Form of ownership" of "Land" and "Building" represents the type of rights owned by the trustee with respect to the Intended Acquisition Asset.
- "Presence or absence of pledged collateral setting" indicates whether a property is scheduled to be
  pledged by LLR as collateral after acquisition of corresponding asset and an overview of the
  collateral if such property is scheduled to be pledged as collateral.
- "Master lessee" represents the companies with which the trustee has entered into or will enter into a
  master lease agreement for the Intended Acquisition Asset.
- "Type of master lease" represents, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the master lease agreement, "pass-through type" for the pass-through type master lease in which rent received by the lessor is in principle the same amount as the rent received by the master lessee from end-tenants, and "sub-lease type" for the sub-lease type master lease in which rent received by the lessor is fixed even if the rent received by the master lessee from end-tenants change. No Master Lease Agreement has been or is going to be entered into with respect to the Intended Acquisition Asset.
- "Overview of property assessment report" represents the summary of the engineering report of the Intended Acquisition Asset conducted by Earth-Appraisal Co., Ltd. upon request by LLR. The engineering firm conducted an investigation of the building condition and planning of short-term and long-term repair and maintenance. The engineering report represents a judgment and an opinion of the engineering firm mentioned above only at a certain point in time, and any adequacy and accuracy of the reports are not guaranteed.
- "Structure / No. of floors" and "Type" of the building are based on what is planned as of the date of this press release.
- "Completion date" of the building represents the planned date of completion/delivery of the Intended Acquisition Asset. "Gross floor area" of the building is based on what is noted in the construction agreement.
- "Gross floor area" of the building is based on the construction agreement.
- "Property manager" is the property management company with which the trustee will enter into a
  property management agreement in order to manage the Intended Acquisition Asset.
- "Lease" is based on the planned lease agreements for the respective Intended Acquisition Asset.
- "Number of tenants" is based on the number of buildings described in the planned lease agreements for each trust property. Should master lease agreements be entered into or are going to be entered into, this figure represents the total number of end-tenants. However, tenants who have entered into multiple lease agreements are counted as one tenant.

### c. Explanation on "Remarks"

"Remarks" indicate items believed to be materially important in terms of the relationship of rights and use of "LOGIPORT Kitakashiwa" including acquired assets as well as items believed to be materially important in consideration of their impact on appraisal value, profitability, and possibility of disposal regarding a given acquired asset based on the information as of the day of this press release date, and includes the following



#### items:

- Major restrictions or regulations under laws and other rules
- Major encumbrances or restrictions related to rights and duties
- Major matters concerning lease terms agreed with tenants or end tenants, or major status, etc., of property use by tenants or end tenants
- Major matters when there are structures or other physical elements that cross abutting real estate boundary lines, or when there are problems in confirming real estate adjacent boundaries

### d. Explanation of "Outline of lease"

- "Outline of lease" represents the terms and conditions of lease agreements with the top two tenants based on the leased area occupied space for each trust property. In cases where a master lease agreement is entered into, it represents lease agreements between the end tenants and the master lessee.
- "Leased area" means the leased area of the building stipulated in the respective lease agreement and the figures are rounded down to the nearest whole number.
- "Net rentable area" refers to the area available for lease with respect to the entrusted real estate's total
  area that can be leased based on a lease contract (or building blueprint) rounded down to the nearest
  whole number.
- "Annual rent" is calculated by multiplying by twelve the monthly rent (including common area maintenance fees but excluding national and local consumption taxes; if the property has multiple tenants, the total of all monthly rents) for the building stipulated in each lease agreement of the respective Intended Acquisition Asset. Figures are rounded down to the nearest million yen.
- "Security deposit" represents the outstanding balance of tenant leasehold and security deposit from
  the respective end-tenants set forth in the corresponding lease agreements. Figures are rounded down
  to the nearest million yen.

## e. Explanation of the "Outline of the appraisal report"

"Outline of the appraisal report" describes the summary of the appraisal report for the Intended Acquisition Asset prepared by the appraisers upon LLR's request. Such appraisal reports represent a judgment and an opinion of the appraiser as an evaluator at a certain point in time, and any adequacy, accuracy of the report or feasibility of a transaction at such appraisal value are not guaranteed. In this item, figures are rounded down to the nearest unit and ratios are rounded to the first decimal place.

## (2) Overview of the specified asset

Asset name		LOGIPORT Kitakashiwa Cold Storage Facility	
Use		Warehouse, Office (Note 1)	
Type of specified asset		Trust beneficiary interest in real property (Note 2)	
Planned acquisition date		Late April 2024	
Intended acquisition price		740 million yen	
	Location	13-1 Matsugasaki Nitta, Kashiwa-city, Chiba	
	Land area	49,462.95 m²	
Land (Note 3)	Zoning	Semi-industrial zone	
	SCR	70% (Note 4)	
	FAR	200%	



Form of ownership Freehold		Freehold		
Presence or absence of pledged collateral setting		None		
Master lessee		LOGIPORT Master Lease GK		
Type of master lease		Pass-through		
Amenical value (Data of	(Valuation)	34,500 million yen (Note 5)		
Appraisal value (Date of Valuation)		(as of February 28, 2023)		
Real estate appraiser		CBRE K.K.		
	Appraiser	Earth-Appraisal Co., Ltd.		
Overview of	Appraisal date	February 2023		
engineering report	Emergency repair cost	-		
engineering report	Short-term repair cost	-		
	Long-term repair cost	16,983 thousand yen / 12 years (annual average: 1,415 thousand yen)		
	Structure / No. of floors	Steel-framed alloy plating and steel plates, 1 floor above ground		
	Completion date	Late April 2024 (intended)		
Building	Gross floor area	2,284.70 m <sup>2</sup>		
	Type (Note 1)	Warehouse, Office		
	Form of ownership	Freehold		
Property manager		Tosei Logi Management, Inc.		
	Number of tenants	1		
	Annual rent	Undisclosed (Note 6)		
	Security deposit	Undisclosed (Note 6)		
Lease	Leased area	2,284.70 m²		
	Net Rentable area	2,284.70 m²		
	Occupancy rate	100.0%		
		There is an easement (for the purpose of entering the land for installation		
Remarks		and maintenance of power transmission lines) with the Tokyo Electric		
		Power Company, Incorporated over a portion of the land of "LOGIPORT		
		Kitakashiwa" including the Intended Acquisition Asset. There is also an		
		agreement in writing to restrict construction of structures.		

### Notes:

- 1. The specified use is the use described in the property registry for the existing building.
- The Intended Acquisition Asset will be an entrusted asset along with the existing building in the existing real estate trust beneficiary interest.
- 3. Regarding the land, the description covers LOGIPORT Kitakashiwa in its entirety.
- 4. The site coverage ratio was originally 60%, but due to the corner location of this land parcel, the ratio was eased to 70%.
- 5. The appraisal value (value date: February 28, 2023) is based on LOGIPORT Kitakashiwa in its entirety. For details of the appraisal report, please refer to "(4) Outline of the appraisal report after assuming the completion of the Expansion project" as noted below. The appraisal value of the existing building as of February 28, 2023 by the same real estate appraiser is 33,000 million yen.
- 6. Not disclosed because approval has not been obtained from the tenant.



# (3) Outline of lease

Outline of lease					
		Annual rent			
Tenant	Leased area	(excluding national and	Security deposit		
		local consumption taxes)			
IH Logistics Service	2,284 m²	Undisclosed (Note)	Undisclosed (Note)		

Contract type: Fixed-term lease agreement

Rent revision: Undisclosed (Note)
Early termination: Undisclosed (Note)

Note: Not disclosed because approval has not been obtained from the tenant.

## (4) Outline of the appraisal report after assuming the completion of the Expansion project

(4) Outline of the appraisal report after assuming the completion of the Expansion project  Outline of appraisal report (Note)						
Appraisal value				34,500 million yen		
Ap	praise	r			CBRE K	.K.
Ap	praisa	l date			February 28, 2023	
			Item	De	tails	Outline
				(millio	on yen)	
In	come	approach value				Assessed by correlating the price based on the discounted
					34,500	cash flow method with verification by the direct
						capitalization method.
	Dire	ct capitalization			34,700	
		Operating rev			1,607	
			Total potential revenue			Assessed based on the revenue from rent and common
					1,698	area maintenance that could be procured on a consistent
						basis for a mid-to-long term.
			Loss such as vacancy		90	Assessed based on the standard vacancy rate that could
	Operating expenses  Maintenanc  Utility costs  Repair costs  Property ma				244	be procured on a consistent basis for a mid-to-long term.
					344	A
			Waintenance costs	itenance costs	60	Assessed based on the previous year's actuals and current contract terms and conditions.
			Utility costs		118	Assessed based on the previous year's actuals
			<u> </u>	110	Assessed based on the previous year's actuals,	
			repair cosa		21	management/operation plans, and similar references.
			Property management			Assessed based on current terms and conditions.
				5		
			Tenant solicitation			Assessed based on tenant lease rollover assumptions.
			expenses		11	-
			Property taxes		123	Assessed based on previous year's actual amount.
			Property insurance		3	Assessed based on insurance related documents and
			premiums		3	similar cases.
			Other expenses		0	Assessed based on previous year's actuals and compared
						against comparable real estate.



	Net operating income		1,262	
		One-time gains	3	The yield is assessed as 1.0%.
		Capital expenditure	19	Assessed based on the repair and renewal expenses
			19	described in the engineering report.
	Net income		1,246	
	Capitalization	rate		Assessed based on examples of comparable real estate
			3.6%	transactions while taking into account particular factors
				specific to the real estate.
	Discounted cash flow method		34,500	
	Discount rate	Discount rate		Assessed based on yield premiums relative to other
			3.4%	financial assets while considering the individual
	Terminal capitalization rate			characteristics of the real estate.
				Assessed based on the capitalization rate coupled with
			3.7%	reflecting uncertainties about the future and other market
				trend risks.
Cos	Cost method value		25,900	
	Proportion of land		69.4%	
	Proportion of building		30.6%	
Otł	Other points to be noted for the determination of appraisal value		None	

Note: The table above is an outline of the appraisal report for LOGIPORT Kitakashiwa in its entirety (including the existing asset as well as the Intended Acquisition Asset).

## 4. Transactions with related parties

Not being acquired from or disposed to any related parties with LLR or LRA.

## 5. Settlement method and acquisition schedule

## (1) Settlement method

Of the intended acquisition price, 20% of the construction cost to be paid during the following month of the construction agreement execution date and 80% of the construction cost to be paid during the following month of the completion/delivery date (intended).

A portion of the design fee has already been paid as of today, and the remaining amount will be paid in installments through the month following the completion of construction (intended).

## (2) Acquisition schedule

The Intended Acquisition Asset will be acquired based on the following schedule

February 28, 2023	Execution of the planned lease agreement
March 29, 2023	Execution of the construction agreement
Early July 2023	Construction commencement (intended)
Late April 2024	Completion and delivery (intended)

### 6. Broker summary

There is no brokerage firm involved in this Expansion.



## 7. Future outlook

The Expansion project is scheduled to be delivered in April 2024, and there are no changes in the operational condition to LLR and its distributions forecast, relative to what was announced on October 14, 2022 for the fiscal periods ending in February 2023 and August 2023.

## \* LLR's website: <a href="https://lasalle-logiport.com/english/">https://lasalle-logiport.com/english/</a>

This notice is an English translation of the Japanese announcement dated March 29, 2023. No assurance or warranties are made regarding the completeness or accuracy of this English translation. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.



<Attachments>

Exhibit: Exterior image (the Intended Acquisition Asset)



(Note) The illustration above is a rendering as of today and may differ from the actual building after completion.